
   
                                            

      
Number: PL-559        
Date:  May 10, 2021 
Subject: NPA 943 and 404/470/678/770 All-Services Overlay (Georgia) 
Related Previous Planning Letters: 555, 269, 102, IL95/06-008  
 
         
 
This planning letter supersedes PL-555. This planning letter includes revised 
implementation and network testing intervals. 
    
General Description 

On October 6, 2020 the Georgia Public Service Commission (PSC) in Docket No. 43466, 
approved an all-services distributed overlay as the relief method for the 404/470/678/770 NPA.  
The 404/470/678/770 NPA currently serves the metropolitan area of the City of Atlanta 
including but not limited to Alpharetta, Duluth, Dunwoody, East Point, Forest Park, Gainesville, 
Griffin, Lawrenceville, Mableton, Marietta, Peachtree City, Roswell, Sandy Springs, Smyrna and 
Tucker. The new 943 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 
404/470/678/770 NPA. Additionally, the order specifies that central office codes in the 943 NPA 
will be available for assignment only when all assignable prefixes in the 404/470/678/770 area 
codes have all been exhausted. 
 
Implementation of Relief Plan 

Implementation of the 404/470/678/770/943 NPA overlay is as follows: 

 Time Date 
Network preparation and customer 
education begins NA June 15, 2021 

Network preparation and customer 
education period ends NA March 15, 2022 

Earliest new 943 central office 
code activation date* - March 15, 2022 

Earliest date central office codes in 
the new 943 NPA may be ordered 
through NANPA** 

- January 8, 2022 

* In service Date of the New 943 NPA Overlay 
** CO codes in the 943 NPA available only when all assignable CO codes in the 
404/470/678/770 NPAs are assigned. 
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Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps 

A rate center map of the 404/470/678/770/943 NPA overlay is attached.  Since NXX information 
may change over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s 
LERG Routing Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information.  Information in 
the LERG Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from 
Telecom Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700. 

Dialing Plan 

The dialing plan for the 404/470/678/770/943 NPA overlay is as follows: 

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan 

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or 
Foreign NPA (FNPA) 

10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

Operator Services 
Credit card, collect, third party 

HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX) 

*1+10 digit permissible at each service provider’s discretion

Network Testing 

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 943 NPA has been activated 
throughout their networks prior to March 15, 2022.  The test number to verify the routing to the 
943 NPA will be in service beginning December 15, 2021 through April 15, 2022. The test 
number to verify the routing to the 943 NPA is: 943-943-1943. A recorded announcement will 
indicate the test call has been successfully completed.  

General Information 

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities. 
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation 
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual 
service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly 
as described herein. 

Contact Information 

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 404/470/678/770 NPA should be directed 
to Cecilia McCabe – NANPA, on 925-420-0130.  Questions of a technical nature should be 
directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.   

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the 
implementation of the relief plan described herein.  Because this information is subject to change, 
NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list. 

http://www.nanpa.com/
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SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS: 

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL 

Arno Vigen Airespring 818-738-1907 Arno.vigen@airespring.com  

Roseann Kendall Airus  312-878-4160 rkendall@airustel.com  

Deborah Anstead Altice (CSC) 516-803-6232 Deborah.Anstead@AlticeUSA.com  

Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 norman.lee@americanmessaging.net  

Alcina de Figueiredo Assurance Telecom 404-526-6060 Alcina.defig@transnexus.com  

Sharon Poer AT&T 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com  

Robert Brezina Bandwidth.Com 919-297-1072 
rbrezina@bandwidth.com and 

codeadmin@bandwidth.com 

Kim Campbell Birch Communications 
(Fusion) 478-405-3832 Kim.Campbell@fusionconnect.com  

Jeffrey Herman Boost Mobile 913-488-9161 jeffrey.herman@dish.com  

Phoau Xiong Brightlink Communications 404-334-1172 Phoua.xiong@brightlink.com  

Lisa DeKalb Broadriver  404-961-1007 ldekalb@broadriver.com  

Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com 

Allyson Blevins Charter Communications 314-394-9852 allyson.blevins@charter.com  

Bryan Medina  Comcast 720-267-7186 Bryan_Medina@cable.comcast.com  

John Gutierrez Comcast 925-424-0164 John_Gutierrez@cable.comcast.com  

Lee-Ann Peling Comcast 925-424-0168 LeeAnn_Peling@comcast.com  

Sam Shiffman Commio 737-867-5000 sam@gocommio.com  

Fredrick Pfeiffer Coretel  864-906-4634 henry@coretel.net  

Stephen Brown Digital Agent 404-446-3124 sbrown@digitalagent.net  

Kyle Williamson Dovetel 678-821-1110 kyle_williamson@syncglobal.net  

Cora Payne ETC Communications 706-276-2271 corap@ellijay.com 

Douglas Osborne Exiant 570-709-5525 dosborne@exiantcom.com 

Michael Crown Fractel 321-499-1001 mike@fractel.net  

Judy Geise Frontier 214-724-7719 Judy.geise@ftr.com  

Julie Sell Frontier 260-461-3449 Julie.sell@ftr.com  

Angie Dilkes Frontier 812-663-0626 Angie.dilkes@ftr.com 

Sheri Pressler Frontier 260-461-3475 Sheri.pressler@ftr.com  

Ellen Washbon Frontier 585-777-1165 Ellen.washbon@ftr.com  

Steven Kline Getgo Communications 
(LogMe In) 805-690-7984 Steven.Kline@logmein.com  

Jean Thaxton Hargray 843-686-1258 jean.thaxton@htc.hargray.com  
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Joshua Thaxton Hargray 803-439-2693 joshua.thaxton@hargrayfiber.com 

Marilyn Millender HD Carrier 716-832-9848 info@quadtelecomconsulting.com 

Bryan Bethea Inteliquent  312-380-4549 Bryan.bethea@inteliquent.com  

Paul Belote Inteliquent  202-900-1297 paul.belote@inteliquent.com  

Debra Wymore Intrado 469-727-1636 dlwymore@intrado.com   

Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com 

Douglas Osborne Local Access 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com  

Jac Barben Merryville dba Best Page 866-399-8647 jbarben@claritytel.com  

Claudia Garin O1 Communications 916-235-2015 cgarin@o1.com  

Joani O’Neill Onvoy (Inteliquent) 406-496-6522   joani.oneill@inteliquent.com 

Bryan Bethea Onvoy (Inteliquent)  312-380-4549 Bryan.bethea@inteliquent.com  

Paul Belote Onvoy (Inteliquent) 202-900-1297 paul.belote@inteliquent.com  

Stevin Dahl Pacoptic  stevin@pacoptic.net    

Jami Perez Peerless 312-766-1524 jperez@peerlessnetwork.com  

Paul Thompson Ring Central (RCLEC) 720-863-7783 paul.thompson@ringcentral.com  

Mitchell Hicks Southern Communications 205-257-1852 mhicks@southernco.com  

Kevin Morgan Stratus Networks 773-230-3160 kmorgan@stratusnet.com 

Ben Russell Stratus Networks 309-370-3174 brussell@stratusnet.com  

Karen Riepenkroger T-Mobile 913-315-8546 Karen.S.Riepenkroger@t-mobile.com  

Shaunna Forshee T-Mobile 913-315-9108 Shaunna.L.forshee@t-mobile.com  

Troy Guichard T-Mobile 972-464-3694 Troy.Guichard@t-mobile.com  

Cherry Hill T-Mobile 214-200-1950 Cherry.Hill@t-mobile.com  

Christine Hicks T-Mobile 321-288-9993 Christina.Hicks@t-mobile.com  

Anne Chism TDS 608-824-0266 Anne.chism@tdstelecom.com  

Paul Nejedlo TDS 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com  

Sarah Halko Telnyx 312-270-8124 sarah@telnyx.com  

Mike Ray Terra Nova  941-600-0207 mike@tntelecom.net  

Richard Jones The Great American 
Enterprise dba MPW Paging 770-834-9802 t.jones@metrocomms.net  

Melissa Blassingame Twilio 512-623-0512 mblassingame@twilio.com  

Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 craig.wilkins@spok.com  

Chanda Brown Verizon 908-559-2339 Chanda.brown@verizon.com  

Laura Dalton Verizon 914-821-9686 Laura.r.Dalton@verizon.com 

Kelly Faul Verizon/XO  202-920-5329 kelly.faul@verizon.com  

Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3662 Dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com 

Cameron Nutter VoIP Innovations 412-326-3019 cameronn@voipinnovations.com  

Michael Ortega  Vonage Network 703-304-8288  michael.ortega@vonage.com  

Erla Erlingsdottir Wide Voice 702-913-1084 erlae@widevoice.com  
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Michell Bowyer Windstream 864-672-5333  michelle.bowyer@windstream.com   

Scott Terry Windstream 501-748-5397 scott.a.terry@windstream.com  

Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy.freund@ymaxcorp.com 
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